APPENDIX A

PENALTIES — SENATORIAL CANDIDATES
ELECTION CODE OFFENSE

CLASSIFICATION

Class Four

Class Four

Class Four
Class Four

Class Four
Class Four

Class Four
Class Four

Class Four
Class Four

Class Four

Class Four

Class Four

Class Four

Class Four

Class Four

Class Three

Class Three

Class Three

Class Three

Class Three

8.5

8

8.13
8.11

8.1
8.17

6.3.12
8.1.3.3

8.16
8.2

7.6

4.1

8.12.1

8.14.3

8.28

8.25

5.3.2

5.3.2

8.18

7.1

14

Campaigning within restricted areas or in unauthorized locations as
described in Election Law
Posting or distributing unapproved campaign material

Campaigning in a manner conflicting with University Policy
Campaigning in a manner conflicting with the policies of the
Memorial Union

Campaigning prior to the opening of the Election Timeline
Intentionally damaging/defacing, obstructing, or removal of the
campaign material of another candidate or slate

Hosting a website domain outside of the iastate.edu domain
Failure to carbon copy the Election Commissioner in emails, per
occurrence.

Operating a Raffle Event

Reserving a signboard in the Election Commission or Student
Governments name

Seeking endorsements from University Organizations

Unapproved solicitation in lowa State Residence Halls and/or
apartments

Failure to conform to the Student Engagement Student
Organizations Resource Manual

Use of a university club or organizations email list without written
authorization filed with the Election Commissioner, prior to its usage

Failure to decommission a campaign after the Election Cycle
Failure to include trademark requirements on campaigning material

Senatorial candidate arrives at debate after the specified start time.

Senatorial candidate fails to appear at a debate as required by the
code.
Failure to complete Senate Outreaching credits

Claiming an endorsement prior to filing it with the Election
Commission
Failure to abide by regulations set forth in Chapter 14

PENALTY

$50

$60 and removal of

material

$100
$100

$100
$100

$100
$45

$300
$40

$100 and removal of

endorsement

$100
$100

$100

$20
$100 and removal of

endorsement

$20
$30
Nullification in contest

$60 and removal of

endorcement

\ $50




Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

10.5

6.2.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.3.4

8.1.3.6

6.1

6.3.9

8.13

8.13

8.13

8.15

11.5

1.4

12.1

8.3

8.23

13.5

8.17

8.1.3.1

Failure to indicate funding source on campaign materials

Intentionally falsifying the Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form
or supporting documentation

Failure to report contributions, whether monetary or nonmonetary, on
the Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form

Failure to report expenditures on Final Revenues and Expenses
Disclosure Form
Exceeding Spending Limits

Purchasing or using any university owned Listservs

Failure to provide Election Commission with recent Revenue and
Expense logs within twenty-four (24) hours upon request
Purchasing unapproved campaign material

Failure to comply with local municipality, state, and/or federal laws.

Requesting personal voter information, per count

Use of confidential voter information, per count

Holding a contest requiring personal information to be revealed in
order to participate

Failure to comply with penalties

Coercion and/or bribery in a deliberate attempt to gain or detract
votes for a candidate, slate, referendum and/or initiative, or to
influence whether or not individual votes

Supplying Computers or Electronic Devices to Voters

A member of the campaign team is not a currently enrolled lowa
State Student

Entering into a legally binding contract regarding what policies they
will enact or support once elected

Creation of unapproved new posts or pages on the Student
Government webpage

False spoken and/or written statements by a campaign, damaging to
another candidate or slates reputation

Use of the lowa State Directory to collect student information for the
purpose of electronic campaigning or failure to receive consent for
emailing, per occurrence.

$35 and removal of

material
Disqualification or

nullification in contest

$100

$150

Disqualification or
nullification in contest

$250
$75

$80 and removal of

material
Disqualification and

nullification in contest

$125
$125
$200

$150
Disqualification and

nullification in contest

$200
Disqualification

Disqualification and
nullification in contest

$200
$200

$150




Class One
Class One

Class One

2.5
14.3

Failure to meet registration requirements
Failure to abide by policies and procedures expected and related to
infectious pathogens.

Failure to pay Election Commission Fines before the date of
certification of the Election Results

Disqualification
Disqualification and
nullification in contest

Disqualification and
nullification in contest




PENALTIES — EXECUTIVE SLATES
CLASSIFICATION ELECTION CODE

Class Four 8.5
Class Four 8
Class Four 8.13
Class Four 8.1
Class Four 8.1
Class Four 8.17
Class Four 6.3.12
Class Four 8.1.3.3
Class Four 8.16
Class Four 8.2
Class Four 7.6
Class Four \ 6.3.12
Class Four 4.1
Class Four 8.12.1
Class Four 8.14.3
Class Four 8.28
Class Four 8.25
Class Three 54.3
Class Three \ 5.4.3
Class Three 54.3
Class Three Chapter 4
Class Three 8.19
Class Three 8.19
Class Three 71

OFFENSE

Campaigning within restricted areas or in unauthorized locations as
described in Election Law
Posting or distributing unapproved campaign material

Campaigning in a manner conflicting with University Policy
Campaigning in a manner conflicting with the policies of the
Memorial Union

Campaigning prior to the opening of the Election Timeline
Intentionally damaging/defacing, obstructing, or removal of the
campaign material of another candidate or slate

Hosting a website domain outside of the iastate.edu domain
Failure to carbon copy the Election Commissioner in emails, per
occurrence.

Operating a Raffle Event

Reserving a signboard in the Election Commission or Student
Governments name

Seeking endorsements from University Organizations

|Using additional web space than permitted/allocated

Unapproved solicitation in lowa State Residence Halls and/or
apartments in order to receive petitions

Failure to conform to the Student Engagement Student
Organizations Resource Manual

Use of a university club or organizations email list without written
authorization filed with the Election Commissioner, prior to its usage

Failure to decommission a campaign after the Election Cycle
Failure to include trademark requirements on campaigning material

Slate arrives to debate after the specified start time.

|Slate fails to appear at a debate as required by the code
All slates fail to appear at a debate as required by the code
Violating petition restrictions.

Failure to attend weekly meeting without notice, per count
Failure to attend minimum number of weekly meetings
Claiming an endorsement prior to filing it with the Election
Commission

PENALTY
$60
$80 and removal of
material
$120
$120
$100
$120
$120
$45
$500
$60 and removal of
signboard

120 and removal of

endorcement

| $100

$80

$120

$100

$50 and removal of

material

$30

$40

| $120

Disqualification

$100

60 and removal of

endorsement

$30
$50




Class Three

Class Three

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two

Class Two
Class Two
Class One

Class One
Class One
Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One
Class One

134

14

10.5

6.3.10

6.2

6.2.1

6.3.4

8.1.3.6

6.1

6.3.9

6.3.9
8.13

8.13
8.13
8.15

11.5

12.1
8.3

Installing or adding plugins or codes to the Student Government
webpage without the explicit and written consent of the Director of
Information & Technology

|Fai|ure to abide by regulations set forth in Chapter 14
Failure to indicate funding source on campaign materials

Intentionally falsifying the Finance Ledger or supporting
documentation

Failure to report contributions, whether monetary or nonmonetary, on
the Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form

Failure to report expenditures on Final Revenues and Expenses
Disclosure Form
Exceeding Spending Limits

Purchasing or using any university-owned Listservs

Failure to provide Election Commission with recent Revenue and
Expense logs within twenty-four (24) hours upon request
|Executive slate fails to make purchases using a P-card
Purchasing unapproved campaign material

Failure to comply with local municipality, state, and/or federal laws.

Requesting personal voter information, per count

|Use of confidential voter information, per count

Holding a contest requiring personal information to be revealed in
order to participate

Failure to comply with penalties

Coercion and/or bribery in a deliberate attempt to gain or detract
votes for a candidate, slate, referendum and/or initiative, or to
influence whether or not individual votes

Supplying Computers or Electronic Devices to Voters

A member of the campaign team is not a currently enrolled lowa
State Student

$120

$50
$30 and removal of

materialg
Disqualification or

nullification in contest

$80

$200

Disqualification or
nullification in contest

$325
$100

$150

$100
Disqualification and
nullification in contest

$125
$125
$280

$120 and loss of
stipend and executive
scholarship

Disqualification and
nullification in contest,
possible ban from
participating in future
elections.

$200
Disqualification




Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

Class One

8.23

13.5

8.17

8.1.3.1

4.4

14.3

Stealing of the Election Box

Entering into a legally binding contract regarding what policies they
will enact or support once elected

Creation of unapproved new posts or pages on the Student
Government webpage

False spoken and/or written statements by a campaign, damaging to
another candidate or slates reputation

Use of the lowa State Directory to collect student information for the
purpose of electronic campaigning or failure to receive consent for
emailing, per occurrence.

Failure to meet registration requirements and/or petitioning
requirements

Failure to abide by policies and procedures expected and related to
infectious pathogens.

Disqualification

Disqualification and

nullification in contest
$200
$200

Disqualification and
nullification in contest

Disqualification

Disqualification and
nullification in contest




APPENDIX B

SENATE OUTREACH

Outreach Activity ELECTION CODE Qualifications and Requirements Credit Points
Attending a Student Government Must attend full duration of the event. A rule waiver may be
organized event relevant to requested if the event duration is over one (1) hour.

connecting with constituents to
the candidates

Participating in a Debate relevant Must attend full duration of the event.

and led by the constituent seat

running for

Livestream or video campaigning Video or livestream must be at minimum 15 minutes long.

on your behalf

Speaking at a club/organization Must CC Election Commissioner in any emails sent out to a Club or

meeting Organization for permission to speak at their event. Must attend
event.

Attending an Interview with the An article must be published on the Daily

Daily regarding your campaign for
the position OR writing an opinion
piece relevant to your campaign

for the Daily

Tabling Must be at minimum 20 minutes long and must be located on
campus

Any other activity that can be Must receive written approval by the Election Commissioner

considered as constituent
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