APPENDIX A			
PENALTIES – SENA	TORIAL CANDIDATES	S	
CLASSIFICATION	ELECTION CODE	OFFENSE	PENALTY
Class Four	8.5	Campaigning within restricted areas or in unauthorized locations as described in Election Law	\$50
Class Four	8	Posting or distributing unapproved campaign material	\$60 and removal of
Class Four	8.13	Campaigning in a manner conflicting with University Policy	\$100
Class Four	8.11	Campaigning in a manner conflicting with the policies of the Memorial Union	\$100
Class Four	8.1	Campaigning prior to the opening of the Election Timeline	\$100
Class Four	8.17	Intentionally damaging/defacing, obstructing, or removal of the campaign material of another candidate or slate	\$100
Class Four	6.3.12	Hosting a website domain outside of the iastate.edu domain	\$100
Class Four	8.1.3.3	Failure to carbon copy the Election Commissioner in emails, per occurrence.	\$45
Class Four	8.16	Operating a Raffle Event	\$300
Class Four	8.2	Reserving a signboard in the Election Commission or Student Governments name	\$40
Class Four	7.6	Seeking endorsements from University Organizations	\$100 and removal of
Class Four	4.1	Unapproved solicitation in Iowa State Residence Halls and/or apartments	\$100
Class Four	8.12.1	Failure to conform to the Student Engagement Student Organizations Resource Manual	\$100
Class Four	8.14.3	Use of a university club or organizations email list without written authorization filed with the Election Commissioner, prior to its usage	\$100
Class Four	8.28	Failure to decommission a campaign after the Election Cycle	\$20
Class Four	8.25	Failure to include trademark requirements on campaigning material	\$100 and removal of endorsement
Class Three	5.3.2	Senatorial candidate arrives at debate after the specified start time.	\$20
Class Three	5.3.2	Senatorial candidate fails to appear at a debate as required by the code.	\$30
Class Three	8.18	Failure to complete Senate Outreaching credits	Nullification in contest
Class Three	7.1	Claiming an endorsement prior to filing it with the Election Commission	\$60 and removal of
Class Three	14	Failure to abide by regulations set forth in Chapter 14	\$50

Class Two	10.5	Failure to indicate funding source on campaign materials	\$35 and removal of
			material
Class Two	6.2.1	Intentionally falsifying the Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form or supporting documentation	Disqualification or nullification in contest
Class Two	6.2	Failure to report contributions, whether monetary or nonmonetary, on the Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form	\$100
Class Two	6.2.1	Failure to report expenditures on Final Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form	\$150
Class Two	6.3.4	Exceeding Spending Limits	Disqualification or nullification in contest
Class Two	8.1.3.6	Purchasing or using any university owned Listservs	\$250
Class Two	6.1	Failure to provide Election Commission with recent Revenue and Expense logs within twenty-four (24) hours upon request	\$75
Class Two	6.3.9	Purchasing unapproved campaign material	\$80 and removal of
Class One	8.13	Failure to comply with local municipality, state, and/or federal laws.	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	8.13	Requesting personal voter information, per count	\$125
Class One	8.13	Use of confidential voter information, per count	\$125
Class One	8.15	Holding a contest requiring personal information to be revealed in order to participate	\$200
Class One	11.5	Failure to comply with penalties	\$150
Class One	11.4	Coercion and/or bribery in a deliberate attempt to gain or detract votes for a candidate, slate, referendum and/or initiative, or to influence whether or not individual votes	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	12.1	Supplying Computers or Electronic Devices to Voters	\$200
Class One	8.3	A member of the campaign team is not a currently enrolled lowa State Student	Disqualification
Class One	8.23	Entering into a legally binding contract regarding what policies they will enact or support once elected	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	13.5	Creation of unapproved new posts or pages on the Student Government webpage	\$200
Class One	8.17	False spoken and/or written statements by a campaign, damaging to another candidate or slates reputation	\$200
Class One	8.1.3.1	Use of the lowa State Directory to collect student information for the purpose of electronic campaigning or failure to receive consent for emailing, per occurrence.	\$150

Class One	2.5	Failure to meet registration requirements	Disqualification
Class One	14.3	Failure to abide by policies and procedures expected and related to infectious pathogens.	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	11.8	Failure to pay Election Commission Fines before the date of certification of the Election Results	Disqualification and nullification in contest

CLASSIFICATION	ELECTION CODE	OFFENSE	PENALTY
OLINO III TOTATION	ELECTION CODE	OT LINEL	
Class Four	8.5	Campaigning within restricted areas or in unauthorized locations as described in Election Law	\$60
Class Four	8	Posting or distributing unapproved campaign material	\$80 and removal of
Class Four	8.13	Campaigning in a manner conflicting with University Policy	\$120
Class Four	8.11	Campaigning in a manner conflicting with the policies of the Memorial Union	\$120
Class Four	8.1	Campaigning prior to the opening of the Election Timeline	\$100
Class Four	8.17	Intentionally damaging/defacing, obstructing, or removal of the campaign material of another candidate or slate	\$120
Class Four	6.3.12	Hosting a website domain outside of the iastate.edu domain	\$120
Class Four	8.1.3.3	Failure to carbon copy the Election Commissioner in emails, per occurrence.	\$45
Class Four	8.16	Operating a Raffle Event	\$500
Class Four	8.2	Reserving a signboard in the Election Commission or Student Governments name	\$60 and removal of signboard
Class Four	7.6	Seeking endorsements from University Organizations	120 and removal of
Class Four	6.3.12	Using additional web space than permitted/allocated	\$100
Class Four	4.1	Unapproved solicitation in Iowa State Residence Halls and/or apartments in order to receive petitions	\$80
Class Four	8.12.1	Failure to conform to the Student Engagement Student Organizations Resource Manual	\$120
Class Four	8.14.3	Use of a university club or organizations email list without written authorization filed with the Election Commissioner, prior to its usage	\$100
Class Four	8.28	Failure to decommission a campaign after the Election Cycle	\$30
Class Four	8.25	Failure to include trademark requirements on campaigning material	\$50 and removal of
Class Three	5.4.3	Slate arrives to debate after the specified start time.	\$40
Class Three	5.4.3	Slate fails to appear at a debate as required by the code	\$120
Class Three	5.4.3	All slates fail to appear at a debate as required by the code	Disqualification
Class Three	Chapter 4	Violating petition restrictions.	\$100
Class Three	8.19	Failure to attend weekly meeting without notice, per count	\$30
Class Three	8.19	Failure to attend minimum number of weekly meetings	\$50
Class Three	7.1	Claiming an endorsement prior to filing it with the Election Commission	60 and removal of

Class Three	13.4	Installing or adding plugins or codes to the Student Government webpage without the explicit and written consent of the Director of Information & Technology	\$120
Class Three	14	Failure to abide by regulations set forth in Chapter 14	\$50
Class Two	10.5	Failure to indicate funding source on campaign materials	\$30 and removal of
Class Two	6.3.10	Intentionally falsifying the Finance Ledger or supporting documentation	Disqualification or nullification in contest
Class Two	6.2	Failure to report contributions, whether monetary or nonmonetary, of the Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form	n \$80
Class Two	6.2.1	Failure to report expenditures on Final Revenues and Expenses Disclosure Form	\$200
Class Two	6.3.4	Exceeding Spending Limits	Disqualification or nullification in contest
Class Two	8.1.3.6	Purchasing or using any university-owned Listservs	\$325
Class Two	6.1	Failure to provide Election Commission with recent Revenue and Expense logs within twenty-four (24) hours upon request	\$100
Class Two	6.3.9	Executive slate fails to make purchases using a P-card	\$150
Class Two	6.3.9	Purchasing unapproved campaign material	\$100
Class One	8.13	Failure to comply with local municipality, state, and/or federal laws.	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	8.13	Requesting personal voter information, per count	\$125
Class One	8.13	Use of confidential voter information, per count	\$125
Class One	8.15	Holding a contest requiring personal information to be revealed in order to participate	\$280
Class One	11.5	Failure to comply with penalties	\$120 and loss of stipend and executive scholarship
Class One	11.4	Coercion and/or bribery in a deliberate attempt to gain or detract votes for a candidate, slate, referendum and/or initiative, or to influence whether or not individual votes	Disqualification and nullification in contest, possible ban from participating in future elections.
Class One	12.1	Supplying Computers or Electronic Devices to Voters	\$200
Class One	8.3	A member of the campaign team is not a currently enrolled lowa State Student	Disqualification

Class One		Stealing of the Election Box	Disqualification
Class One	8.23	Entering into a legally binding contract regarding what policies they will enact or support once elected	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	13.5	Creation of unapproved new posts or pages on the Student Government webpage	\$200
Class One	8.17	False spoken and/or written statements by a campaign, damaging to another candidate or slates reputation	\$200
Class One	8.1.3.1	Use of the lowa State Directory to collect student information for the purpose of electronic campaigning or failure to receive consent for emailing, per occurrence.	Disqualification and nullification in contest
Class One	4.4	Failure to meet registration requirements and/or petitioning requirements	Disqualification
Class One	14.3	Failure to abide by policies and procedures expected and related to infectious pathogens.	Disqualification and nullification in contest

APPENDIX B			
SENATE OUTREACH			
Outreach Activity	ELECTION CODE	Qualifications and Requirements	Credit Points
Attending a Student Government organized event relevant to connecting with constituents to the candidates		Must attend full duration of the event. A rule waiver may be requested if the event duration is over one (1) hour.	1
Participating in a Debate relevant and led by the constituent seat running for		Must attend full duration of the event.	1
Livestream or video campaigning on your behalf		Video or livestream must be at minimum 15 minutes long.	1
Speaking at a club/organization meeting		Must CC Election Commissioner in any emails sent out to a Club or Organization for permission to speak at their event. Must attend event.	1
Attending an Interview with the Daily regarding your campaign for the position OR writing an opinion piece relevant to your campaign for the Daily		An article must be published on the Daily	1
Tabling		Must be at minimum 20 minutes long and must be located on campus	1
Any other activity that can be considered as constituent		Must receive written approval by the Election Commissioner	1